

No. 22-913

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD DEVILLIER, ET AL.  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

DANIEL H. CHAREST  
E. LAWRENCE VINCENT  
BURNS CHAREST LLP  
900 Jackson Street,  
Suite 500  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
469-904-4550  
dcharest@burnscharest.com  
lvincent@burnscharest.com

ROBERT J. MCNAMARA  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW H. WARD  
CHRISTEN MASON HEBERT  
SURANJAN SEN  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Road,  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
rmcnamara@ij.org

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

---

CHARLES IRVINE  
IRVINE & CONNER PLLC  
4709 Austin Street  
Houston, Texas 77004  
713-533-1704  
charles@irvineconner.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
The Constitution provides property owners with a self-executing, judicially enforceable right to just compensation when their property is taken for public use. ....	11
A. This court’s precedent holds that the Tak- ings Clause provides an enforceable right to just compensation. ....	11
B. Text, history, and tradition all establish an enforceable right to just compensation. ..	18
C. Federal courts can enforce the federal con- stitution. ....	34
D. There is no reason to abandon the rule in <i>First English</i> . ....	38
CONCLUSION.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Agins v. Tiburon</i> , 598 P.2d 25 (Cal. 1979).....	11
<i>Aldrich v. Wainwright</i> , 479 U.S. 918 (1986) .....	ii
<i>Azul-Pacifico, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 973 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1992).....	6, 40
<i>Backus v. Lebanon</i> , 11 N.H. 19 (1840).....	30
<i>Baker v. City of McKinney</i> , 601 F. Supp. 3d 124 (E.D. Tex. 2022).....	39
<i>Barron ex rel. Tiernan v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833) .....	9, 26, 27
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	35
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	6
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. State ex rel. Or. State Bd. of Forestry</i> , 991 P.2d 563 (Or. Ct. App. 1999)...	39
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011) .....	36
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	16
<i>Bowman v. Middleton</i> , 1 S.C.L. (1 Bay) 252 (S.C. Ct. Common Pleas 1792).....	21
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	14
<i>Chi., Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897) .....	29
<i>City of Baytown v. Schrock</i> , 645 S.W.3d 174 (Tex. 2022).....	39, 42, 43

<i>City of Elgin v. Eaton</i> , 83 Ill. 535 (1876) .....	32
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	14
<i>Clayburg v. City of Chicago</i> , 25 Ill. 535 (1861).....	33
<i>Cuyahoga River Power Co. v. City of Akron</i> , 240 U.S. 462 (1916) .....	29
<i>Del., Lackawanna &amp; W. R.R. Co. v. Town of Morristown</i> , 276 U.S. 182 (1928) .....	29
<i>Dohany v. Rogers</i> , 281 U.S. 362 (1930).....	29
<i>Eaton v. Bos. Concord &amp; Montreal R.R.</i> , 51 N.H. 504 (1872) .....	32
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	36, 43
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> . 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	4, 8, 11-14, 19, 34, 43
<i>First Union Nat'l Bank v. Hi Ho Mall Shopping Ventures, Inc.</i> , 869 A.2d 1193 (Conn. 2005) .....	40
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555, 555 n.* (1980) .....	ii
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	35
<i>Gardner v. Vill. of Newburgh</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 162 (N.Y. Ch. 1816) .....	22
<i>Gedney v. Inhabitants of Tewsbury</i> , 3 Mass. 307 (1807) .....	31
<i>Greenway Dev. Co. v. Borough of Paramus</i> , 750 A.2d 764 (N.J. 2000).....	39



<i>Harman v. City of Omaha</i> , 23 N.W. 503 (Neb. 1885).....	32
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)..	6, 34, 37
<i>Hollingsworth v. Parish of Tensas</i> , 17 F. 109 (C.C.W.D. La. 1883).....	32
<i>Hooe v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 322 (1910).....	17
<i>Hooper v. Burgess</i> (Md. Provincial Ct. 1670).....	23
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	19
<i>In re Chi., Milwaukee, St. Paul &amp; Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 799 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933) .....	8, 13, 30, 39
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).	42
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	14, 15, 30, 31, 33, 38, 40, 44
<i>Lambert v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 529 U.S. 1045, 120 S. Ct. 1549 (2000) .....	44
<i>Langford v. United States</i> , 101 U.S. 341 (1879)...	28
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002) .....	16
<i>Lawyer v. Hilton Head Pub. Serv. Dist. No. 1</i> , 220 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	40
<i>Little Rock Junction Ry. v. Woodruff</i> , 5 S.W. 792 (Ark. 1887) .....	20
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Mann v. Haigh</i> , 120 F.3d 34 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	39

<i>Manning v. Mining &amp; Mins. Div. of the Energy, Min. &amp; Nat'l Res. Dep't</i> , 144 P.3d 87 (N.M. 2006).....	14, 39, 43
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	36
<i>McClenachan v. Curwen</i> , 3 Yeates 362 (Pa. 1802).....	31
<i>Miss. &amp; Rum River Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1878) .....	32
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851) .....	28
<i>N. Transp. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 99 U.S. 635 (1878) .....	32
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	18
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	36
<i>O'Connor v. Eubanks</i> , 83 F.4th 1018 (6th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Pac. R.R. Removal Cases</i> , 115 U.S. 1 (1885) .....	32
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	41
<i>People ex rel. Utley v. Hayden</i> , 6 Hill 359 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1844) .....	30
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871) ...	32
<i>Reardon v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 6 P. 317 (Cal. 1885).....	32
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981) .....	43

<i>SDDS, Inc. v. State</i> , 650 N.W.2d 1 (S.D. 2002) .....	14, 39
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923) .....	30, 33
<i>Speed v. Mills</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	39
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	14
<i>Thayer v. Boston</i> , 36 Mass. (19 Pick.) 511 (1837). 30	
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	18, 26
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	15
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980) .....	13
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 80 U.S. 623 (1871) .....	28
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	15
<i>Vill. of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	29
<i>Vill. of Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898)....	29
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	ii
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	40
<i>Young v. McKenzie</i> , 3 Ga. 31 (1847) .....	21
<b><u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1, 10, 19, 35
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 9, 10, 18
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	16, 34
42 U.S.C. § 18062 .....	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	4
Civil Rights Act of 1871.....	29

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).....	23
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	20
2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (2d ed. 1832) .....	31
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	31
Ann Woolhandler & Julia D. Mahoney, <i>Federal Courts and Takings Litigation</i> , 97 Notre Dame L. Rev. 679 (2022).....	29
Brief of NAACP et al. as Amici Curiae, <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (U.S. 2005), available at 2004 WL 2811057.....	42
Christine Desan, <i>Making Money: Coin, Currency, and the Coming of Capitalism</i> (2014).....	21
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Session (1866) ..	27, 36
Dick M. Carpenter & John K. Ross, <i>Testing O’Connor And Thomas: Does The Use Of Eminent Domain Target Poor And Minority Communities?</i> , 46 Urban Stud. 2447 (2009) ....	42

Douglas Laycock, <i>How Remedies Became a Field: A History</i> , 27 <i>Rev. Litig.</i> 161 (2008).....	32
Douglas W. Kmiec, <i>The Original Understanding of the Taking Clause Is Neither Weak nor Obtuse</i> , 88 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1630 (1988).....	26
J.A.C. Grant, <i>The “Higher Law” Background of the Law of Eminent Domain</i> , 6 <i>Wis. L. Rev.</i> 67 (1931) .....	22
James E. Pfander, <i>Sovereign Immunity and the Right to Petition: Toward a First Amendment Right to Pursue Judicial Claims Against the Government</i> , 91 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 899 (1997) .....	36
James Madison, <i>Amendments to the Constitution</i> , 12 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> 196 (June 8, 1789), <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-12-02-0126">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-12-02-0126</a> .....	25
James Madison, <i>Property</i> , <i>Nat’l Gazette</i> (Mar. 27, 1792), reprinted in 14 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> 266 (Robert A. Rutland and Thomas A. Mason, eds., 1983), <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-14-02-0238">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-14-02-0238</a> .....	24
Magna Carta, cl. 28 (1215).....	19, 21
Robert Brauneis, <i>The First Constitutional Tort: The Remedial Revolution in Nineteenth-Century State Just Compensation Law</i> , 52 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 57 (1999).....	26, 33
The Federalist (J. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	36
Tr. of Oral Arg. in <i>First Eng. Evangelical Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> . 482 U.S. 304 (1987),	

O.T. 1986, No. 85-1199, (Alderson Reporting  
January 14, 1987). .....13

U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, *The Civil Rights  
Implications of Eminent Domain Abuse* (2014)41,  
42

William Baude et al., *General Law and the  
Fourteenth Amendment*, 76 Stan. L. Rev.  
(forthcoming 2024)  
<https://tinyurl.com/298dee78> .....36

William Baude, *Rethinking the Federal Eminent  
Domain Power*, 122 Yale L.J. 1738 (2013) .....27

William Michael Treanor, *The Original  
Understanding of the Takings Clause and the  
Political Process*, 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995)  
.....27, 28

William Sharp McKechnie, *Magna Carta: A  
Commentary on the Great Charter of King  
John* (2d ed. 1914) ..... 19, 20, 21
